M. JESOTA-POLLUTION-CONTROL-A NCY

RRS

SITUATION (HOW/WHY)
ILAST

VAPOR/ WATER/ OTHER
SITE INVESTIGATION - NO BUT NEEDED
CTIVE: RP
ACTIVE: FF
NO BUT NEEDED
ACTIVE:
ACTIVE: FF
YES (documented)

CORRECTIVE ACTION -

ENFORCEMENT

ank remove size OO
age ,contents Fust OJ

ACTIVITIES TO DATE (c1rc1e)§uqﬂanznw

above ground/below ground
30 day notification? YES
soil borings
digging, why?

NO

stalnln- instrument,
(Soil_excavated HOH?‘:@A{
stockpiled properly s ke
‘disposal arranged
samples collected
other (specify)

Cgéntamlnatlon detected)- odor,
analysis

TE OWNER/RESPONSIBLE PARTY*

ne: Cortrol Dada Cﬁrff>
street: 5)| — JI1th Av S

city, zip: pyglu., mn SS‘-HS
contact person: g Kivs

2315 - @264

phone:

SITE OPERATOR*
name:

street:

INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN (circle)*
hire consultant
submit report ﬁ rrycen
staff will call
contact staff

city, zip:
contact person:

phone:

AREAS AFFECTED#*
surface water
groundwater
sanitary sewer
storm sewer
soil

wells

other

CONTACTS
Local Fire/Police
Local Officials
Emergency Services
MPCA Region
MDA
MDOT
Other
ADDITIONAL INFO - continue on back

TANKS AND SPILLS SECTION 8/89
ABOVE/BELOW GROUND RELEASE REPORT
Report taken by: DFT Date/time occurred:
Date/time of report:lo/"[&ﬁ Date/time discovered: ,C9/||I£¥7
CALLER* INSTALLATION*
[name: Ha_,u._h P_z,ths name: Coﬂ Doda—CzrfP
Lphone: 923 - 4800 street: Sll ll"b ﬁ(“/-t’. Co
relationship to site: city, 21p Q]_PJ_, 55 415"
Ruwp t rmedzen Hehn-»-ﬁuuﬂ;_
] Cle—aadla &
[MATERTAL RELEASED/AMOUNT* LEAK # Jead  OOCC177 ] R
y UsTis # _MAUSF=AO O [T/
I O STATD or FEDERAL
Fue EMERGENCY DECLARED? YES
RP FF
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Minnesota Pollution Control_“Agg_l]gy

N

August 18, 1995

Mr. Patrick Kriske

United Properties

3500 West 80th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55430

RE: Petroleum Tank Release Site File Closure
Site: Control Data/Business Technology Center, 511 11th Avenue South, Minneapolis
Site ID#: LEAK00001771

Dear Mr. Kriske:

We are pleased to let you know that the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Tanks and
Spills Section (T&S) staff has determined that your investigation and/or cleanup has adequately
addressed the petroleum tank release at the site listed above. Based on the information provided,
the T&S staff has closed the release site file.

Closure of the file means that the T&S staff does not require any additional investigation and/or
cleanup work at this time or in the foreseeable future. Please be aware that file closure does not
necessarily mean that all petroleum contamination has been removed from this site. However,
the T&S staff has concluded that any remaining contamination, if present, does not appear to
pose a threat to public health or the environment.

The MPCA reserves the right to reopen this file and to require additional investigation and/or
cleanup work if new information or changing regulatory requirements make additional work
necessary. If you or other parties discover additional contamination (either petroleum or

nonpetroleum) that was not previously reported to the MPCA, Minnesota law requires that the
MPCA be immediately notified.

You should understand that this letter does not release any party from liability for the petroleum
contamination under Minn. Stat. ch. 115C (1994) or any other applicable state or federal law. In
addition, this letter does not release any party from liability for nonpetroleum contamination, if
present, under Minn. Stat. ch. 115B (1994), the Minnesota Superfund Law.

520 Lafayette Rd.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6300; Regional Offices: Duluth ¢ Brainerd s Detroit Lakes * Marshall » Rochester
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Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

N _d

January 19, 1995

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Resolution Trust .Corporation
Control Data 1
332nd Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

RE:. Petroleum Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action
Site: Control Data/Business Technology Center, 511 11th Avenue South,
Minneapolis
Site ID#: LEAK00001771

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On October 11, 1989, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff was
notified that a release of petroleum oecurred from storage tank facilities that
you own and/or operate at the site referenced above.

A recent review of MPCA files shows that we have no documentation of site
cleanup since November 17, 1989. Our last contact regarding this site was a
letter from C. S. McCrossan Asphalt Plant confirming that 129.2 cubic yards of
contaminated soil were treated on November 15, 1989. To date, the MPCA staff
has not received any further reports regarding this site.

MPCA staff requests that an Excavation Report be submitted within 30 days of
receipt of this letter. The Excavation report should include a complete status
update and should be done in accordance with current MPCA fact sheets.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or need additional information,
please call me at 612/297-8595. Please reference the above LEAK # in all
correspondence.

Sincerely,

SIS

Jeg% Hanson

Project Leader

Cleanup Unit II

Tanks and Spills Section

JH:smm
cc: Karen Nordby, Minneapolis Department of Operations and Regulatory Services

520 Lafayette Rd. N.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6?00 (voice); (612) 282-5332 (TTY)
Regional Offices: Duluth ¢ Brainerd  Detroit Lakes * Marshall = Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer » Printed on recycled paper containing at least 10% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.



3500 WEST 80TH STREET
SUITE 110
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55430

(512) 831-1000
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To:_TJean) MANSoA]  patE: j&lf?/?% ;
297- W rrom: _ PRk Kriske
RE: TARK Reamospt ;

TOTAL PAGES INCLUDING THIS TRANSMITTAL __) D

=
COMMENTS: 1.2 Mﬂ&ﬂﬂf
W 51 ut gl . Sords
1= ""W' :
p . i

. @
mwi‘?&m“%-

ORIGINAL MATERIAL WILL:

N Par KRISKE
::::m ¥73~8667
— Be semt via reguler mail

7~ Wil not be sent

T68d 6V8 DN 94984626 ¢ S3AIL¥Td0Nd G3LINN £G:TIT S6/4T/CO



JRCVU BVISEROX TELECOFIER 7O1D ;i2- €-69 9:Z4aR

; 812 77D 16579 €12332c6583:4 2
P i
12704/6% '8 X €12 T7Q 1487 RACAN STPAUL az

coBd 6V8°ON

1lerfacon

TANK EXCAVATION OBSERVATION
PUMP & METER/CONTROL DATA CORPORATION
BUSINESS AND TECHNOILOGY CENTER
511 11TH AVENUE SOUTH
MINNEAPOLYS, MINNESOTA
TERRACON PROJECT NQ. 41895066
November 22, 1989
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ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,
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November 22, 1969

Pump & Meter Services, Inc.
1800 2nd Street South
: Hopkins, Minnesota 55343

Attn: Mr. Joe Radermacher

Re: Tank Excavation Observation .
Control Data Corporation ,
. ' Business and Technoleogy Center
511 11th Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota ;
Terracon Project No. 41895066

Dear Mr. Radermacher:
_ Attached is our report which presents the data obtained duxing the
tank excavation cobservation. Hydroocarbon contamination was noted
_around the immediate facility of the tank but was very localized.
_ Please refer to the report for information. ' ‘
. 1f you have any guestions regarding this report, do not hesitate
to contact our office. '

Very truly yours,

R~

Tom Gapinske
Senior Hydrogeoclogist
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TANK EXCAVATION OBSERVATION
PUMP & METER - CONTROL DATA CORPORATION
11 11TH AVENUE SOUTH
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 41895066

INTRODUCTION

Purpose _and fcope

on October 11, 1989 Terracen Enviromnmental, INC. (Terracon) ﬁab_

contracted by Pump and Meter Services, Inc. to evaluate subsurfadce
conditions encountered for . the presence of petroleun related
hydrocarbons during the excavation of an underground storage tank
2t the Business Technology Center, located at 511 1lth Avernue

South, Minneapolis, Minnesota. One 6,000 gallon steel undorgroénd_

§2 fuel oil storage tank was removed. The tank was reported 'to
have been in place since 1981.

The scope of services performed by Terracon consisted of the
follovwing:

* Eveluate soil samples retrieved from the tank
excavation for the presence of organic vapors .
using an hNu photoionization detector. g

* Collect one soil sample from the north side of
the excavation, the east side of the
excavation, and the stockpiled so0il removed
during the excavation.

e gubmit the soil samples to Pace Laboratories,
Inc. for chemical analysis.

Ba
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Page 2

Pump & Meter/Control Data

Terracon Project No. 41895066

November 22, 1989 ' '

subsurface Conditions

The tank excavation was approximately 30 feet by 20 feet in plﬁn
and extended to a depth of 8 feet below grade. The £ill
encountered surrounding the tank consisted of approximately 2 fept

of black topsoil overlying 2.5 to 3 feet of brown silty sand and .

gravel f£ill overlying tan fine to coarse sand to bottom of
excavation. A concrete slab was encountered directly below the
tank at a depth of 8 feet. Groundwater was not encountered in the

excavation. The tank had no visible leaks.

contaminant observations .

soil samples collected from the base of the excavation and
stockpiles were monitored for the presence of organic vapors with
an hiu photoionization detector equipped with 11.7 eV lamp. The
soil samples were obtained and screened as outlinea in the

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) guidelines for JYar -

headspace analytical screening. Visual and olfactoxry indications

" of contamination were noted. Sidewall samples were not taken due

to concern for possible excavation collapse.

org#nie vapor readings ranged £6zm non-detectable to 36 parts ﬁer
million (ppm) in samples taken from the base of the excavation and
from 6 to 38 ppm in samples collected from the stockpiles. The
soil had a petreleum-like sheen and moderate petroleum-like odor.

rigure 3 shews the sample locations and organic vapor readings for

organic vaper monitoring.

!
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Page 3

Pump & Meter/Control Data
Terracon Project No. 41895066
November 22, 1989

Soil sampling for Chemical Analyses

llected from the stockpiled soil, the
and the east side base of excavation
The soil samples were

One soil sample each was CoO
north side base of excavation,
and submitted for chemical analysis.
analyzed for bensene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes, total

hydrocarbons as gasoline and by hexane extraction for gasoline, #1
and §2 fuel oil. The target parameters were not detected in the
samples taken from the north and east base of the excavation. Fuel
oil §2 was detacted at 15 ppm in the stockpiled soil. These
analytical results are presented in Table 1 and the laboratbry

report is presented in Appendix A.
DISCUSSION

monitoring of soil collected from the excavation

Organic vapor
of organic

below the concrete slab did not reveal detectable levels
vapors. Chemical analysis of the soil samples from the base of ithe
excavation did not detect benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes,
total hydrecarbons as gasoline, {1 or §#2 fuel oil at, or above, the
method detection limit. These results indicate that the extent of
contamination has not migrated beyond the limit of the excavation
and a majority of the contaminated soil has been removed. Chemical
analysis of the soil sample taken from the stockpiled soil detected
42 fuel oil at 15 ppm. The stockpiled soil has since been

transported to C.§. MoCrossan, Inc. for treatment.
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Page 4
& Mater/Ceontrol Data

Terracon Project No. 41895066
November 22, 1989

RECOMMENDATIONS

Terracon recommends the following:

» submit this report to the MPCA for their
review.

* Petition the MPCA for site closure.

General Comments

The annlyai- expressed in this report are based upon data obtained

from the soil evaluation and chemical analysis at the indicated
location or from other information discussed in this report. This
report does not reflect any variations in subsurface stratigraphy,
hydrogeclogy and contaminant distribution which may occur across
the site. Actual subsurface conditions may vary and may not becoéme

' evidcnt without further asseasment.

' This report is prepared for the exclusive use of our cl;ent for a
specific application to the project discussed and has been prepared
in accordance with generally accepted environmental engineerlng
practices. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 'In
the event any changes in the nature or lJocation of suspected
sources of cont.uination as outlined in this report shall not. be
valid unless these changes are reviewed and the. opinions of this

report are modified or verified in writing by Terracon
Environmental, Inc.
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Page 5 |
nglp & Meter/Control Data
Terracon Project No. 41895066
November 22, 1989

TERRACON WM' INC.

Jeff A. Solheim
Geological Engineer

e T R ¥ T

(A
Tom G ns
Senior Hydrogeologist
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FIGURF. 1

USGS SITC LOCATION MAP
PUMP & METER/CONTROL DATA: CORP.
BUSINESS AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER
511 11TH AVENUE SOUTH
MINNEAPOLIS. MINNESOTA

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 41895066
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FIGURE. 2

SHE MAP

PUMP & MLETER/CONTROL DATA CORP.
BUSINESS AND 1ECIINOLOGY CENTER °
511 11TH AVENUL S.

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

TERRACON PROJECI NO. 41895066
OCTOBLR 11, 1989
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SAMPLE hNy READING DEPIN I'I

S —— ye— _‘.w‘ﬂ) - (n') .

0S-1 36 8.0

0s-2 NO 10.0

05~-3 NO 3.0

05-4 ND 12.0

0s-H 13 8.0

0s-6 38 S

0S=-7 8 —

0S-8 5 e

0S-9 7 -

____NO = NON DETECTION
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[ ] ExHuMED  PUMP & METER/CONTROL DATA CORPORATION
BUSINESS AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER
511 11TH AVENUE SOUTH
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA
IERRACON PROJECT NO. 41895066
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TABLE 1

PUMP & METER/CONTROL DATA CORPORATION
511 11TH AVENUE SOUTH
i MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 41895066

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
OCTOBER 11, 1989

Stockpiled North Side East Side

Soll = of Excavation

Volatiles
Benszene ND ND
Toluena ND ND
Ethyl Benzene ND ND
Xylenes ND ND
Total Hydreocarbons ND ND
as Gasoline
Hexane Extract
Gasoline ND ND
11 Fuel 011 ND ND
f2 Fuel 041 ND ND

All values in mg/kg

HDL
ND 0.12
ND 0.12
ND 0.12
ND 0.12
ND 0.12
ND 3.3
ND 3.3
ND 3.3

ND - Not detected at or above the method detection level

MDL - Method detection level
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METHODS

Organig Vapor Monitoring

Soil samples were recove'red from the tank excavation using &
backhoe. Soil wvas transferred directly from the bucket on the
backhoe to a glass mason jar lined with aluminum foil. The cover
was subsequently placed on the mason jar. After 15 ninutes the
cover was removed and the probe on the hNu inserted through the
aluminum foil liner. The organic vapor levels were recorded on the
field notes.

An hNu photoionigation detector equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp was
erployed for oxganic vapor monitoring. The hNu calibrated 'co. a
benzene standard prior to mobilization to the site. The hNu
provides a direct reading in parts per million {(ppm) as referenced
to the benzene standard.
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Terracon Consultants October 17, 1989
3584 Hoffmen Rd. €. PACE Project -
Khite Bear Lake, W% 55110 Number: 891011529
Attn: Mr. Pau) Miese
8M/Contro! Date.
PACE Sample Number: 381640 381650 381660
Date Collected: 10/11/89  10/11/89 10/11/8%
Date Recefved: 10/11/89  10/1V/ 10/11/89
Stock North S{de East Si

Parameter Units MOL Piled Soil Of Excag. Of Excav
ORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIOUAL PARANETERS

Moisture content - *
Moisture content s 1.0 5.8 - -
VOLATILE PETROLEUM RELATED CMPDS IN SOIL

Date Analyzed 10/16/89 & * 5
Benzene - i L3
Benzene mg/kg 0.12 ND # - -
Toluene - * *
Toluene mg/kg 0.12 ND # - -
Ethyl benzene - % d
Ethyl benzene mp/kg 0.12 NO # - -
Xylene : B * *
Kylene mg/kg - 0.12 ND # - -

Total Hydrocarvoms as gesoline - * *
Total Hydrocarbons as gasoline ma/kg 1.0 NO# - -

" HEXANE CXTRACT PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SOIL

Date Analyzed 10/11/89 « %*

Date Extracted 10/11/89 * *
Gasoline - k *
Gasoline mg/kg 3.3 ND - -

Fuel o1) #1 . * *

Fuel of1 A1 . mg/kg 3.3 N - -

Fue] o“ '2 - * ®

MOL Method Detection Limit

* Analytica) results are not available.

f Data subject to final reviaw.

NO Not detected at or above the MUL.
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FRCI LHEORATORIES, INC. TEL NWo. Glz 544 3.¢8 Oct 17,59 16307 F. 03
Nr. Paul Wiese - October 17, 1989
Page 2 PACE Project

Number: 891011629

PACE Sample Number: 381640 381650 0 381660

Date Collected: 10/11/89 10/11/8% 10/11/89 |

Uate Recefved: 10/11/89  10/11/88 10/11/89
Stock North Side Cast Sid

Parameter Units MOL  Piled Soil Of Excav, - Of Excav.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

HEXANE EXTRACT PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SOIL ;

Fuel oil #2 mg/kg 3.3 15 - .-

HEXEX EXTRACTION

Date Extracted . * * N

Initial Volume/wetght * o * !

MOL Method Detection Limit
* Anslytical results are not available.

The analyses of sofl samples were performed ‘as received' and do not
reflect analyses on a dry weight basis unless indicated.

The data contaimed in this report were obtained using EPA or other
approved methodolegies. A1l analyses were performed by me or under
my direct svpervision.

. Jusan D. Max
Organic Chemistry Manager
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Analytical Request

* Pace Clent-No —- -~ --

vl dn et e b St n

10674

Pace Project Manage”

P.O. # ¢ Biling Reterancs /87 S0 &

Paco Proget

No.

#/9% 0o “Roquesed Due Dawe: S L

612 ’7'7‘@_\1':5"'-)
T
It g
@)

SAMPLE DESCTAIFTION

UNPRESERVED

b bl 0/ ...

* Wk s f Bcse it .
P\ sl Gcamat |

2 612 ?70 1657

9:43AM

42—~ 629
L)
-

Tele ....--.;.-f.n%%&vmﬂu{é"rx\wh N /..u» P I

127046789 18
o

_ SHFIENT W3ThGD
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TELECOF IER 7010

1 e
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Addilionsi Comments .
Lhn # & \.\M\Wwi\w%nw&
ol , FAY (BN al S
gttt T coite i |
.n.ﬂ.\hﬂa .\N"uh?.“ H\\«..‘.\J* \_ \.W .M.Im\ \!.mhﬁhmlu
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This Form Is Provided To pank Owners And Operators. Fire Department

Representatives And Others To Assist The Observation Of Underground

storage Tank Removals. It Is The Legal Duty Of The Tank Owner And
>r To Report Apy Bvidence of Petroleum Contamination Te The

operato
Minnasota Pollution Control Agency (MECA) .

observer JEFE SocH@ pate: IO |1 B9

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL INFORMATION FORM

rime: /030

signatures
organization Namé&l : "
position: o
aAddress: - City: Whate Beae Lajce
Telephone MHo. (2) ‘ﬂg o B - ~lsoo . 3 :
<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< TANK INFORMATION >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
Tank Ovaer Name: CM"l’ro 4 o7 Py :
contact Pesxrsom: Title:_ Spe Cagqiaete  —-
Tank Location Name: Aoy
address: S - e city: M_pl:_ .
county: - iy Telephone Numbe::___ﬂ_m_ll___——
Fxcavation Contractort Tu

Address: e

Telephone Numbers: (4l2) XX~ 2AC0

conditien Contents visible visgible soil :
TANK. sige ._1z;e2ugsl_“_ggssezign_fi§§i§§;s__sgnssuiassign_¢
- £ Tuel O ] NO 0 YES :
2 L
3 ,
4
. ;

[ 7 - ;
ceeec<CceeLc<< BOIL CONDITIONS WITHIN THE EXCAVATIOR >>>>>>>>>>>>f>>>
DetectAar atyroleun ontamination Was pund? 0
: betroleum Odors cle; Weak, CModeratep Strong QES// NO

. Vis setroleunm Product soils T b (YE®)
E

4 Eheen On Water Mixed With Soil: Y : [ .
M ion: /A YES / NO |
und Wace svati S

€ ratrolen PROMNE PR GIO

The Mimneseta pellution control Agency (MPCA) must be not.if.ieh
ismediately of any evidence of petroleum contamination

24 Hour Emergency Leak or Spill Number: (1-612-296-8100)
puring Business Hours: (1-612-296-7235) ©or (1-612-296-7709)

fmccmi@mlgOPTRER MEO AR -
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RCU“EV:XEROX TELECOFIER 7010 [15- 6-89 ©:44AM | 612 770 16579 612337003; 81/

12784783 10:5 X 612 779 1657 TER ON STFRUL ’ i7

ADgTIONAL COMNENTS, DETAILS AND PESCRIPTIONS:

ey > 1221 s S
L L.n¢ e _Fhadw :
—D Thek AReTiCar SANSES ERorm STockPiie ANS Besw SIb  eF SIA8
—AD Senr Y  Pay (ABS

a ,° =

T 7

Sketch the property site and tank locatjon&s);n the space provided .
below.

NORTH weenend Dimd
e 'g’ . -! e -
...'ﬂ“”.'{ vl U arh . ..\. .4'.
A £ W9
?a 7, BRI PRI PT 20
S ¥ 5o Suivr e BLich

j verg H\A.!"I H
~~ % ? 1 1
w ) E
s 22 ¢ S . - . h
s . .I-. ""_-o ‘.ﬁ ."‘. LI W ?
T - T

SOUTH

Please fill out this form as completely as possible. Provide a copy
to the local Fire Department Official and send the original form to
the MPCA at the address below.

Mimnesota Peollution contxol Agency
Tanks and 8pills Bection
Razardous Waste Division
$20 Lafayette Road, 8t. Paul), Minnesota 53155
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